The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County, California

In the matter of:

Resolution No. 2019/101

Recognizing Nancy Zandonella on the occasion of her retirement from Contra Costa County.

WHEREAS, Nancy Zandonella began her career with Contra Costa County as a Clerk-Experienced Level supporting the Personnel Department in June of 1986; and

WHEREAS, Nancy served her entire tenure in the Human Resources (formerly Personnel) Department and, over the course of three decades, advanced to positions of increasing responsibility including:

- Clerk Senior Level from December 1988 to October 1997
- Human Resources Technician, Analyst I, II, III from November 1997 to September 2007
- Senior Human Resources Consultant from October 2007 to December 2013
- Human Resources Project Manager from January 2014 to March 2019

WHEREAS, Nancy was responsible for fostering the County wellness program and operating the Contra Costa County Club for ten (10) years from 1990 to 2000; and

WHEREAS, Nancy served as devoted staff to the Merit Board for twenty (20) years from 1998 to 2018, supporting the Merit Board with its purpose of hearing and making determinations on appeals of employees, and overseeing the County's merit system to ensure that merit principles are upheld; and

WHEREAS, Nancy represented the Human Resources Department and contributed countless hours to the success of several County-wide committees and celebrations, including Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Celebration, County's Care Holiday Food Fight, and Combined Charities Campaign; and

WHEREAS, Nancy served as the dedicated staff resource to the Board of Supervisors, assisting Board members and staff with all their human resources needs; and

WHEREAS, Nancy, has been responsible for numerous projects, directing and monitoring department-wide budget activities, contract administration, payroll, executive recruitments, safety, facilitating data processing services, and managing and staffing the Administrative Services Unit; and

WHEREAS, Nancy was personally recognized and received numerous accolades and acknowledgements from County departments for her knowledge, quick response and problem solving skills. Nancy has always been dependable, conscientious, trustworthy, and ready to serve; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Nancy Zandonella be recognized for the 33 years of dedicated service to Contra Costa County and her valuable contributions during her career.

JOHN GIOIA

Chair, District I Supervisor

CANDACE ANDERSEN

DIANE BURGIS

District II Supervisor

District III Supervisor

KAREN MITCHOFF

FEDERAL D. GLOVER

District IV Supervisor

District V Supervisor

action taken and entered o the date shown.	n the minutes of the Board	l of Supervisors on
ATTESTED:	March 26, 2019	
David J. Tw	ra,	
$\mathbf{R}_{\mathbf{V}}$		Denuty

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an